本数据手册的原文使用英文撰写。为方便起见，英飞凌提供了译文；由于翻译过程中可能使用了自动化工具，英飞凌不保证译文的准确性。为确认准确
性，请务必访问 infineon.com 参考最新的英文版本（控制文档）。
       Datasheet            Please read the sections "Important notice" and "Warnings" at the end of this document            002-35400 Rev. *D
       www.infineon.com                     2022-12-19
CYPM1115, CYPM1116
英飞凌EZ-PD™ PMG1-B1 USB Type-C 降压 -升
压控制器
单端口

will be supported 150 to 600 kHz 48-pin QFN
CYPM1116-48LQXI RP, RD, RD-DB
7.1 订购代码定义
器件编号的格式为CYPM1ABC-DEFGHIJ，其中各字段的定义如下所示。
表 43  EZ-PD™ PMG1-B1 订购代码定义
Field Description Values Meaning
CY CYPRESS prefix CY Company ID
PM Marketing code PM PM = Power Delivery MCU family
1 MCU family generation 1 Product family generation
A
Family
0 S0
1 S1, B1
2 S2
3 S3
B PD Ports
1 1-PD port
2 2-PD port
C Application specific
5 RP, RD (no dead battery support)
6 RP, RD, RD-DB (dead battery support)
DE Pin XX Number of pins in the package
FG
Package code
LQ QFN
BZ BGA
FN CSP
H Lead free X Lead: X = Pb-free
I Temperature range I Industrial
J Only for T&R T Tape and reel
EZ-PD™ PMG1-B1 USB Type-C 降压-升压控制器
单端口
数据手册 37 002-35400 Rev. *D
2022-12-19
封装
8 封装
表 44  封装特性
Parameter Description Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
TJ Operating junction temperature
–
-40 25 125 °C
TJA Package θJA – –
18.81
°C/W TJC Package θJC 10.1
8.1 封装图
图 11 48-QFN 封装外形
EZ-PD™ PMG1-B1 USB Type-C 降压-升压控制器
单端口
数据手册 38 002-35400 Rev. *D
2022-12-19
缩略语
9 缩略语
表 45 本文档中使用的缩略语
Acronym Description
ADC analog-to-digital converter
AFC Samsung adaptive fast charging
Arm advanced RISC machine, a CPU architecture
CPU central processing unit
CSA current sense amplifier
DAC digital-to-analog converter
FCCM forced continuous current/conduction mode
GPIO general-purpose input/output
HSDR high-side driver
I2C, or IIC inter-integrated circuit, a communications protocol
IDAC current DAC
I/O input/output, see also GPIO
LSDR low-side driver
MCU microcontroller unit
OCP overcurrent protection
OVP overvoltage protection
PD power delivery
POR power-on reset
PSoC programmable system-on-chip
PSM pulse skipping mode
PWM pulse-width modulator